
WorkSource Career Center: Career readiness, employment and referral services; includes resume building/reviews, job 
search strategies, interview skills, and more! In-person and virtual appointments are available.  
Hawk Career Center Room 206 Mon - Fri  9 a.m. to 4 p.m. 
Contact: worksourcejblm@esd.wa.gov; 253-593-7320 

WIOA: One-on-one career guidance leading to employment; Assistance with training, certificates, and employment related  
needs 
Hawk Career Center Room 215 Mon, Thurs, Fri  9 a.m. to 4 p.m.; Tues 11 a.m. to 4 p.m., Wed by appt   
Contact: jblm@careerteam.com; 253-238-1783 

Military College Transition Program (MCTP) – formerly VIE-25: MCTP allows transitioning service members the 
opportunity to earn a certificate, credential, or license for in-demand jobs through local community and technical colleges 
during their last six months of active duty.  
Hawk Career Center Room 215 walk-ins on Tues, Fri 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. or email to schedule an appointment  
Contact: Jeong Hinton jhinton@pierce.ctc.edu 

WDVA: VA Claims & Benefits Assistance; Financial Assistance Programs 
Email to schedule an appointment Mon -  Fri  8 a.m. to 4 p.m.   
Contact: Malcolm Leach malcolml@dva.wa.gov; 253-548-6018, SFAC, RM 165    
  Shawn Prescher shawn.prescher@dva.wa.gov; 253-281-8311, Hawk Career Center, RM 218  
WDVA: Apprenticeship counseling  
Virtual and In-person Services By Appointment  Mon - Fri  8 a.m. to 4 p.m.   
Contact: Peter Lahmann peter.lahmann@dva.wa.gov; 360-999-8024 

WorkEx: WorkEx Tailored Internship Program; Aviation Pathways Program (Airframe & Powerplant Training) 
(Programs and services funded by PacMtn Workforce Development Council) 
*Virtual Services by appointment only* Mon - Fri  8 a.m. to 3 p.m.  
Contact: (WorkEx) info@workexmilitary.org; Aviation Pathways Program (A&P) aviationpathways@thurstonchamber.com 

DSHS: Food, Cash & Medical Assistance; Behavioral Health Services 
Hawk Career Center Room 215 Fri 9 a.m. to 4 p.m., Virtual Services Mon, Tues, Wed, Thurs 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.    
Contact: Gene Sulton gene.sulton@dshs.wa.gov; 360-407-4708 

DSHS: Child Support Services 
*Virtual Services Only*   
Contact: Michael Jensen michael.jensen@dshs.wa.gov; 253-476-7557, Tues - Fri 7 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. 
  Kimm Krevitz kimm.krevitz@dshs.wa.gov; 253-476-7734, Mon - Thurs 6:30 a.m. to 5 p.m. 
   
USO Transition Program: USO Transition Specialists develop a personalized Action Plan and help you take advantage of 
services and resources that are the best fit for you and your spouse regarding employment, education, financial readiness, 
VA benefits, and mentorship. That includes free certifications! Virtual and On-site Services Available 
JBLM Location: America’s Credit Union (N.12th & Pendleton), Ste B  Mon - Fri  9:00 a.m. to 5 p.m.  
Connect with a Transition Specialist today at: uso.org/transitions  *Fill out your registration and a Transition Specialist  
will be in touch in 1 business day 

Goodwill’s Military & Veteran Services and Boots to Shoes® Military Mentorship Programs: Customized mentorship 
matches, vocational training and competitive industry-recognized certifications, career placement and ongoing retention 
pathway navigation; Programming and services available to military members and veterans of all service eras, military 
and veteran spouses, working-age family members and caregivers.  All discharge statuses and other barriers eligible for 
intake and assessment on case-by-case basis. 
*Virtual Delivery of Services and Online Vocational Training* Appointments Mon - Fri 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. 
Contact: vetservicesinfo@goodwillwa.org; 253-573-6791  
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WorkSource is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids and services are 
available upon request to individuals with disabilities. Washington Relay Service: 711 

https://www.uso.org/programs/uso-transition-program

